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Diear Mr. Wilson, dear Mr. Bellaw,
We are referring (o your fetter dated September 9, 2008,

In our letter dated Sepember 6, 2018, we explained to you once again, why to us
an arbitration appears to be the only way to prevent a further escalation of our
conflict. We also asked you five concrete gquestions and wanfed you o answer
tham. Instead of providing us with an answer to those questions which would
enable us to find a way regarding the way forward, you completely ignored them in

your reply.

Firsthy, we would like to state that - contrary to your claim - we areé not changing
pur point of view, During the conversation between Mr. Schumacher and Mr.
Ballew on Augusl 28, 2018 a5 wall as [n our |emters dated August 31 and
Septomber 6, 2018 we explicitly referred to an arbitration 8s & viable way o
proceed. In our most recent letter, we explainad to you why a mediation s In our
opinion not the proper approach to come 0 o msoletlon. Now saying that you
agreed to a mediation, while we wers refarring to an arbitration very clearly, is
Inconclusive. We have not yet recelved your acceplance of an arbltralion.

Furtharmore, we have expressed our concerns regarding an Irish mediator and the
criteria which should be fulfified by an arbltrator In gur most recent letter. We have

aiso compiled a list of possible candidates who would fulfiil sald criteria, We stated
that, provided you could not agree on our list of candidates, wi would be willing to
consider your propasals for an arbitrator which would also Tulfill these criteria.
Instaad of proposing candidates of your own, you exclusively maintain your
demand of having an [rish medintor.

This can hardly be the proper first step in an arbitmtion process to which you still

haven't agreed. Your letter confirms oor opinfon that an arbitration s indesd the
only remalning optlon to avoid further escalations of our Industrial conflicl.

With kind regands,

Vereinigung Cockplt e.V.
Tanja Vighi
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Mr Ingolf Sehumaahar
Head of Industrial Affairs
Vereinigung Cockpit eV,
Main airport Center (MAC)
Unterschwainstiege 10
BO54% Frankfurt a:h
Germany

B" September 2018

By email only: Schumacher@vcockpit. de Strictly private & confidential

Dear Mr Schumachsr
We refer to your letter dated 6™ Sep.

The repeaied changes of pasition by the VC are delaying the Implementation of real
imprevements for our Garman pilofs. You asked us to agree to mediation and we
agreed, offaring the Independent mediatar, Mr Kiaran Mulvey, who has recently ovarseen
mediation with the Irish piluls - & madiation agreement that was unanimeusly approved
by the Irish pilots — and he s familiar with the Ryanair business medel, and the
complexities of our rosters, annual leave proposals, senlority issues and base transfars
We believe he is available and willing to acl, and can expedite a similar madiation
agresment with our German pllots and the V.

We will not agres to arbliration with any politicians as you suggest, since these people
have nd ides hiow & low fare, high growth, multinational airline like Ryanair operates and
wauld be 1otally unfamiliar with operational issues like seniority, base transfers, annual
leave systems, eto.

Having now reached agreement with our ltalian pilots and our Irish pilots, and having
estabiished nationsl sanionly lists and mproved systems for base trenafers and annual
leave aliocation, there is no basls for the VC s lack of confidence In Ryanalr's willingness
1o move, as the mediallon process will rapidly reveal the negatiation position of both
Ryanair and VC and whether there is.a basis for an agreement on-a VTV and MTV).
Ryanair will entar this process with no precanditions and VC should do likewiza [t is
important that we and the Y'C make rapid progress on these issues in Germany. We
again invite you to meet us during the week commencing 10" Sept as our exchange of
letters is delaying progress  These improvements can only be defivered either by
negotiation or through mediation with someone such as Kieran Mulvey who g now
tamiliar with the issues-and concems of our pilots and who has substantial experience in
dealing with internatienal employment issues

Please confirm by return whethar you wish to meet to negotiate directly on these matters:
or whether you prafer to have Kieran Mulvey mediate these issues in a similar mannear
that he successfully daliverad in Ireland with the unanimous agreement of our Irish pilots
and their FORSA union.

Yours sinoerely

"
o rri

i -'r_f...'-*' e "f‘l'-'

Eddie Wilson
Chief People Officer



Dear Mr. Ballaw,

VEREINIGUNG
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wa refer to vour letter dated September 4, 20010,

We would llke to summarlze our expectstions regarding the furthar steps. In light
of the fact fhat you have not offered o substantisl improvement regarding the
personnel costs in our collective bargaining agreements in your last lstter and have
ihways remalned vary vagus shoul cuncréde concessions on your parl, we cansider
an arbitration as the only optlan, (o prevant further escalation of our conflint,

Ag n first step, we should slgn iin arbitration agreement, This shotld lzad 1o the
most comprehensive dnd rapld paeification of our collective hargaining agresement
fur the duration of the collective agresmants and, i possibie, bevond that For
afficlancy reasans, therefore, we to net consider it useful and do ot agres, W pick
bul individue! toplcs angd agme on those wpies ondy with the support of & mediator
a8 It was dena in Iredand,

From our point of view, It Is indispensabis that o neutral persen, who should
contribule (o the resolution of this conflict, develop a collective agresment based on
Gorman law, und has 8 comprehansive understanding of the relavant Cerman legal
system and the oorresponding Germen framework conditions. This iz unfortunately
not considered to be the case with your proposal in the person of Mr, Klaran
Mubyay

We have no confidence Ryanair s really willing to move Therefore, In our view, a
mediation process is oot the right approach to find solutiens. In our understanding,
4 procedure 18 required, which leads to a clesr final declsbon oo the collectlve
agreaments YTV, MTV and TV PV, Our expectation s that, following the conclusicn
of this procedure, oul members will be finiliar with all the provisions of thesy
collectivie agresments and will be abde to vote in o ballot oo whether ey ARTEH
with the retevant collsctive sgroements. OF courss, the fing recommendation
snould also not be binding for Ryanair. We are convinced that such arbitratlon (s
il the most efficient way [n larma of lima,

Wo bolievae the arbitration procsdurs should be based on & noo-Uisclosure
agreemen! sn thit the pubiic will oot be lhvolved In the negotiations, In addition, it
I5 [0 be ruled out that the content of the nagntiations will be subject of liter Jegal
disputes regarding the lagality of sirikes

in order o ensure sufficient ome for the dralling of the collsclive agresmenty, wi
expect & oorresponiding rostor ralesse agresment for the members of our Germen
Rysnalr Company Council on the basls of our proposats submittad alruady.

As possible arbitrators, we would Nke to suggest the following persons: Gerhard el —-—

Schrider, Martin Scholy, Sigmar Gebriel, Wolfsang Clement sad  Gimter q ECA
Verheugen. If you do not agree with any of thess persons, we are awalting an e
appropriate suggestisn from you for an arbitrator, sking into accounl our ghove- m
mentloned critera. !:-F .-‘-‘&'EF' A

We are awaiting your specific ferdback by noon Monday, September 10, 2018, R
Your feedback should ndicate the Joliowing R At ot ie SAC]

1, Do you agree with an arbifration procedure that provides for 8 congrets, — Uisw vl 10
non-blnding, arbitrstion recommendation on the CLAs MTV, VTV and TV 'r‘::ﬁqi'ﬂﬁgr,l:l
Ev? Fae + 05 [HES S571 |50

20 Ara you willing to agres on dn arbitratlon which will result In sn Increase  TToo@eckod da

of personnel costs? A AT g e

3. Are you willing ta allow the Company Counct] to continus nagotiations by ',E;:_-;f:ﬂ Cockigr=4
concluding a Roster- Release agreement betwyen VC and Hyanalr? L
1ALLE Henn

Tl +4% 140 22920700
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4. Are you willing to sign a not-disciosure agroement as described above?

3. Do you agres. with one of thess personallties 55 an arbitrator or can vou
minke sevarsl sultsbla colnte-proposils?

Tus) to clarify, points 3 to 5w nelther any VO demands regarding industrial
action. at prasent, nor will thay be of any VU demands in ragard to possible
Industrial action in the fisrure, part oty )

Best regrnds,

[ngoll Schumachor
Head of Tnduzrial Alfalrs
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Mr Ingolf Schumacher

Head of Industrial Department
Vereinigung Cockpit
Unterschweinstiege 10

GO545 Frankforg

3 September 2018
Jent via emall to: schumocher@veockpit.de

Pear Mr 5chumacher,

Your letter of August 31 refers and appears to hiove crossed with our letter of August 31,
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In dur lottor of Augost 31, Kyanalr has given VC a olear commitment that we wish to conclude o
CLA en remuneration (VTV} and on terms and conditions (MTV) that takes account of reléevant
comparators in the German market for our directly employed Germany based pilots.

We are agreeabile to your suggnstion of mediation, and we propose Me Kisran Mulvey [farmer
Directar General of Warkplace Relations Commilssion in lreland), who has successiully managed
the recent mediation in lreland with the Forsa/IALPA Pilot Unlon and is therefore familiar with
the challenges Ficed by our Pilats and this dirline's growth plans, and would be an ideal cholce to

expedite your proposal medlation in Germany.

Please confirm your acceptance of Mr Mulvey as 4 Mediator and that fl.-"i.': will equally share his

costs with Hyanair,

We look forward to receiving vour agreamont by return,

Yours sincerely,

Petar Bellew
Chiefl Operations Officer
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Daar Mr. Ballow,
[rear Mr. Hughes,

With this latter we sre refarring o your lettery dated August {5, 27 and 31 as wall
&6 the phone conversation batween Mr, Bellew and Mr. Schumscher on August 28,
2018,

Your letters constitute only a summary of the current situation and ongolng
developments on &n international level Apart from several vague hints, thay do
unfortunately not Include any tangible offers. We would like to refer ooour
newglatter dated August 28 which we farwarded 1o Mr. Niebien an the same day.

During the course of the phone conversation on Avgust 28, the current Industrial
situation was discussed. You agreed to provide us with your ldeas concerning the

way forward [n written form, posaibly including an arbitration Unfortusately, you
are 0ol commenting on an arbitration.

As we have piready expressed in our newslstier, wa 'would be willing to congider
an arbifration regarding the CLAS remuneration (VTV}, terms and conditions [MTV)
and smployee representation. Such an arbitrstion should Jead 1o an arbitrution
recommendation which would be the basiz for both parties 10 decide on s
acceptance, [n order to follow such 4 path, your previpusly stated preconditon
watld need o be withdrawn, It fs gur understanding of your position that any
agreament between o3 must not lsad to &0 Increase In cockpt costs. Would you
continue to muintain this position, it sesms tkely thal one of the two parties woukd
not accapt the arbltration recommendation.

With kind revanlis,

Vereinlgung Cockpit &V
Tanja Vieh
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Mr Ingolf Schumacher

Head of Industrial Department
Vérginigung Cockplr
Unterschwiinstiege 10

GO545 Franlfurt

30% August 2018

Sent via emall to: schumocher@veockpit.de

Dear Mr Schumacher,

| reffer to our telephone copversation of August 28th and vl letters af August 7, 15 and 27 which
to date we have received ne reply, We also niote the sentiments in pour iewsletber W your Ryanair
members in Germany dated Aug 28,

We are surprised ot the conzents of your mawsledter as Ryanair's position in relaton to
nzgotiations with the VC 15 clesr and s follows:

1)

4

£}

1}

We have come to an agreement with the Irish Union, Forsa on a Sunionity Agresment for
Irish based Pilots incleding Improved agreements an base transfers, promotions and
Annwal Loave. Trish pilots:are currently voting {with Forsa's recommmendation) with a
result expected nest week. Ryanair has welcomed the recont negotiations sutcome bue
wir are not making any further media comment. The results of this mediztion have bean
productive in Ireland and | am confident that a similar outcome 1o possible in Garmany
with the co-operation of the VC and Ryanair Germamy Miots Council,

Ryanair 15 committed to keeping its Pilots pay 4nd conditions ahead of those LoCo 737
airlines with which we compete. Ryanair 1 willing to negotiate with the VCa major chanige
of variable pay moving into fixed pay. That commitment ks evidenied by our recent
written commitment o the BALPA in the UK This initintive will {nerease bisie as a
proportion of tatal earmings by 309 which (e 4 real win for UK Pllots. W lupk forward o
discussing with the VC how much variahie pay can by moved to fixed pay and how this
can be Included as part of any everall CLA with the VC in Germany.

Ryanair will now negotiate with the VO your oy deimund of an orderly transition to local
tae anel employment contiacts i Germsny ay part af any overall agreement with the Vi
linvite yous to meet us ston to discuss local contracts snd tax as partof an pverall German

CLA. Ryanalr has agreed a CLA with the alian Piloty Union ANFAC and that agrepment
which tock nlinost 6 months to conclude through o seriesof over 10 mestings covers pay,

rosters, pensions, health |nsurance etc Italinn pilots hove now voted to accept that
sgreement. That agreemont is governed wider local Ialian aw with a cdlear commirment
and framewark to tansition t local contracts of employment and local taxation Our Irigh
and Itallan agreemuents demonstrate Ryanair's bana fides in negotistions with the VC on
Incal tax and smplovment contracts.

Uur recent letters to the VE have clearly set out our position that we will look: ar
“prrsonnel coars” If thens i & clear market feason for dolng so. Over B5% of German Pllots
have vored for a 20% pay werease in 2018 and there 1s na other alvling in Garmany that
has-awarded such an increase, The VC as part of ts nepotiations should ackn wledge that
a substantial pay increase of 209 has been agreed (even ifthe VU did not negotiate (t) by
aur German Pllats, and also agree valid compurisans for aur pilats, The evidence is that
Kyanair Pilots do not leave to join TUI Fly. We are however prepared to ook at
comparisons with Norweglan NAS, where Ryanair is already paying 20% higher pay. Wa
are adso willing to look at a comparison with Eurowings Eorope where the VE have



negotiated @ pay sale that 15 significantly lower than Syanair especlally for new jolners
and command upgredes,

3) Ryanzir has also conmitted that we will move tn Lol o (Aug 27 letter to VE) As you
are aware we have besn hindered by high personal rax rates in lrefand that cantiftes to
dellver lower net earmings for our Pilots and we are working towards having irish tax
amended with local tax but again that has to be part of 2 negotiation, However, when this
Tnll niition takes place (as in lealy) it will mean increasesin nee pay far nur German based
pllots.

It is sell-evident by Ryanair's actions and commitments that it warts the stability ol a laig term
competitive deal for our German Pilots negotiated by the VO which will include the following

1] Anagreement on senianty, base transfers, command uperades and aniial leave

1) An agrewment on pay that takes account of relevant comparibs in the German Marlet
on pay and conditions that recognises the 20% pay increass that has already been
accepted by over G55 of our pilots in Germany this year. Any adjustment or increase i
pay will have to be ina well-grounided, com petitive comparison which tekes account of all
terms and conditions.

3) Wenrealse commiteed as evidented by the ltatfan Agreement to completing s
A German CLA under German law '
b Anorderly and agrevd transition to local German employee contracts
t. Anorderhy and agread transition to local German taves

The only way to came 1o an agreement bs tosit down and pegotiate these myues but equally the
VE will have to set vut some realistic framework as to what they are griunding thelr pay clatms
on. The success of our negotiations.and CLA in IGly and the vote that is now taking place in
Ireland after a mediation process prove that Ryanair is serlous abour concluding coltective
hargaining with o pifots through the VO and other Eurapean unlans,

‘We lonk forward (o your eorly response to restarting negotistivns and we would weleome yur
proposals, particularly on the competitive position in advance of those legotiations so we can
actually fully consider them, rother than starting fmm first principles at the negotistion meeting.

Welook forward toa posltive veply to restarting negotiztiong on a comprebensive agreement on
pay rosters and seniority, annual leave and dny other [ssues that may arise,

Yourssincerely,

Petor Bellew
Chicf Operations Officer
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M5 Tanja Viehl
Palicy Advisor

Vereimigung Cockpit
Unterschweinstiege 10
60545 Frankfurt
Germany

27" Aug 2018

Sent via email to; wiehi@voockplt. de

Dear kg Viehl,

Iwrite to update you on recent developmants, and to mvite you agaln to meet with us urgently so
that we canaddress & pumber of Esues Lo Improve the terms and condltions of our [directhy
employed) German pllots as follows:

1, ‘We signed an agreement last week [Thu, 23 Aug) with FORSA and thelr Irlsh Pilats Council te
introduce a seniority list for the Republic of lreland based pilots, a new Improved gnnual
leave system and more transparent base Lransferand command upgrade systems, These
agreamants are being recommended by FORSA 1o our Irish pilots-and we hope to have them
approved by early September,

2. We have written bo our UK pllots {Inthe sbsence of engagement by the BALPA UK Pilots
Council} to set aut improvements in basic pay, rebalancing of productivity pay, and
Impraved base transfers and annual leave systems, and we hope to conclude these
improvements over the coming waeks with BALPA and our UX based pliots.

These developments create an apportunity o renew our engagement with YT and qur German
pliots, as we hope tointroduce these improvemenis In basic pay and condltions into Garmany by
agreement with VT as long a5 it can be done quickly, 5o that we can offer these improvements in
sentority, annual leave, and command upgrades for all directly employed pitots based In Garmany,

We also wish to agree with you a practical perlod for the [mplementation of local contracts, and
Incal taxation for our directly emoloyed pilots in Germany. We are hopeful that tha Irish
Government will amand the current tax provisians in this year's Budget in October, but should they
fall to do 50, we still hope to move to local contracts and local taxes as part of a comprehenslve CLA
with the Y unlon and our Germany based pilots.

We are available 1o meet with you in the waek commencing 3" September, and hope that you will
take up this inyitation to ewpedite our plans o Improve the tarms and conditions of our German
pilots &t the earliest possible date.,

Yours sincerehy,

MKL'“'E'&_“ |



